


Al Jife is ouly & set of pictuves
the brain, among which theve is
wo Aiffevence vetwixt those bovm
of veal things and those bovn of
Mwowrd Aveamings, and wo cause
to value the one avove the other.

- H. P Lovecratt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMPONENTS
BOARD DESCRIPTION

DREAMER BOARDS DESCRIPTION B\

STARTING THE CAMPAIGN
GAME OVERVIEW
BASIC RULES
DREAMWORLD MAP
FATE CARDS - »
SLUMBERS AND DREAMS
TURN ORDER
RESHUFFLE

9 ENTITY TILES

10 TURN DECK 225
DREAM GATE TILES o
DREAMERS ENTRANCE AND ENTITY SPA“"N

11 MOVEMENT - T
RANGE

12 DREAMERS ACTIONS

13 BASIC ACTIONS CARD
INFLUENCE CARDS

14 LUCK DIE
REROLLS
MASKS

15 ITEMS
WISDOM CARDS
CLOCK
SPOILERS AND HINTS

16 MORPHINGS
OTHER DREAMSCAPE ICONS

2
4
5 GAME SETUP
6
7
8

AND REVEALING SECRET CARDS / TILES

17 OVERLAY CARDS
NOTE CARDS
FLAW CARDS
STATE TOKENS

18 DISTRESS AND DEATH OF A DREAMER
AWAKENING
SAVING AND RESTORING THE GAME
CLASSIC CARDS RULES

19 INDEX

20 RULES SUMMARY

CREDITS

GAME DESIGN: Michat Oracz

TESTING AND DEVELOPING (UNTIL DISTURBING
SYMPTOMS APPEAR): Krzysztof Belczyk, Barttomiej Kalisz,
Adrian Krawczyk, kukasz Krawiec, Emest Kiedrowicz,
Michat Lach, Jan Truchanowicz

TESTING AND DEVELOPING LEAD: Pawet Samborski
GRAPHIC DESIGN: Adrian Radziun, Andrzej Pottoranos
PAINTED EVERYTHING: Anna Myrcha, Ewa Labak,

Michat Peitsch, Patryk Jedraszek, Jakub Dzikowski, Piotr
Orleariski, Piotr Foksowicz, Piotr Kryriski, kukasz Jaskulski,

Maciej taszkiewicz “Makilask”, Michat Satata “Fajna Wizja”,

Mateusz Bielski, Michat Oracz

CHARACTER DESIGN AND BOX ART: Anna Myrcha
BEAUTIFUL 3D FIGURINES: Jedrzej Chomicki,

Jakub Ziotkowski, Piotr Gacek, Mateusz Modzelewski,
Agnieszka Pogan, Marta Biernacka

BEAUTIFUL 3D FIGURINES LEAD: Adrian Komarski
WORLD CONCEPT: Adrian Komarski, Anna Myrcha

STORY: Michat Oracz, Andrzej Betkiewicz

GAME VISION AND PROMOTION: Marcin Swierkot
PRODUCTION LEAD: Dawid Przybyia, Michat Matiosz
RULEBOOK: Michat Oracz, Hervé Daubet, Michat Lach
LAYOUT AND COMPOSITION: Jedrzej Cieslak, Michat Oracz
PROOFREADING AND EDITING: Hervé Daubet

THANK YOU VERY MUCH: Ken Cunningham, Christi Kropf,
Jordan Luminais, Tony Nguyen, lan Sutton, Michael French,
Joanna Brzezifiska, Anna Gajdziszewska, Marta Syc,

Kamil Maleszka, Maciej Wanicki, Kostek Weber. Thank you
to all people who tested this game during its making.
Special thanks to all Kickstarter backers who helped

2 us to make this game a reality.

)

- COMPONENTS

So what is all that you spilled out of the box.

r '»%-;_,_\ ;}gﬂ e 5 \E d,:j}):

Starting INFLUENCE Market deck (81 cards)

Influence cards that don’t have any numbers
ot rules on their backs. During the campaign, many
new cards from other Influence decks (i.e. Dreamers
Influence decks or Secret Influence cards) will be added
to the Influence Market.

_ 4 Lucid mode Dreamer boards
They won't be used in the game until you discover how
to open the Secret Mode decks during the campaign.

6-card Starting FLAW deck

@ u T

{%éd ré\{” g “‘w- ﬁ

T\iﬁ

'4’;, R

=%
"
Wyt

4 Dreamer miniatures
(Gambler, Specialist, Tough Guy, Free Spirit)

4 Dreamer INFLUENCE decks
(22 cards in each)

395 SECRET cards
Don’t look at them until instructed!

4 Lucid mode Dreamer miniatures
They won't be used in the game until you discover how
to open the Secret Mode decks during the campaign.

280 SECRET tiles
Don’t look at them until instructed!

In this game, we use the term “tiles” for oversized
100x100mm cards.

b S

12 Intent markers (4 of each color)

# V9

5 Spirit tokens

4 Dreamer Personal tokens
Each Dreamer has | individual Personal token. It’s a
universal token that may have different uses defined
by cards and rules.

4 packed Secret (Lucid) Mode decks
(20 cards in each)
Do not open them until instructed!



ot oy

16 Ether markers
Used to mark acquired Ether — experience gained
by the Dreamers. Ether is spent to improve Dreamers,
buy new Influence cards, etc.
Ether is represented by @ in rules.

SR
b 19
]
@

16 Distress markers
Used to mark the distress, fear, fatigue, doubts, and wounds
of the Dreamers.
Distress is represented by ® in rules.

@
L A
-
16 Universal markers
Universal markers have many different uses
that are defined by cards and rules.
Universal markers are represented by ® in rules.

red

'_J' '!._‘_‘ o

¥
6 Shining Gems

Precious gems which Dreamers may use during specific
actions. Their significance will grow during
the campaign.
Shining Gems are represented by ® in rules.

Luck die

Q@ N B TS
..-'Jif e e“g"

20 Threat tokens
These are generic tokens that have many different uses
defined by cards and rules. They mostly represent
dangers or challenges.
These tokens have two different sides, as they may be used
by different cards or rules to represent different effects.
Threat tokens are represented by @& in rules.

6 Block tokens
Block tokens are represented by @) in rules.

s : vt‘\‘““}' F "‘1
l“ . Gy * Rl
ik ‘g ".;‘: Y \\ xS

12 Morphing tokens

SMALL DIVIDERS:
R
FYE~ ¢ W
jhg AR Nig L g

e A, T
§L S e

o g®

8 Terrain tokens

@%_& ‘s ;@’ 4x Dreamer cards
EEl Each Dreamer marks their Influence
4 Key tokens \ and other cards with their Divider.
Keys are required to open Dream Gatss, ) There is an additional Divider for the Reaper,

in case you have the 5th Player add-on.

/ P« e
" Note cards Storage

_ Tomark gained Note cards shared by the Team.
) Note cards will appear during the campaign.

B TR
Removed cards

To mark which cards are removed

from the game. “
When the game asks you to remove a card from the game,
put it in the box behind the Removed cards Divider
— it won't be used in the game anymore.

P -

Current Dream
To mark the current Dream’s position
din the Secret cards so that you can
p easily put it back.

. P i
( Influence Market

i

1_Sa 5o

10 S_tory tokens 4 Creature Shapeshifter miniatures iy y

They are generic tokens that have many ﬁ

different uses defined by cards and rules.
If the game doesn't ask Jyou to use

a particular Story token, use any of them,

S FrmEm T s .
=~ TN
Belshazar miniature o ﬁb oA AW R b
77 Sign tokens : e
Leave in the box until you uncover their I' ﬁ’;& “\?’3’4/?;&\“%
meaning and rules on a discovered card! / Turn deck
i ‘oz ~
Pl iad e
Wisdom cards holder Fate deck
Hour Counter and 2 Dreamworld Map tiles holders ﬁ‘!f Wﬁ»‘% =
Flaw deck
i pT——
Wall / Clock Hand token Waste Bag .I Season deck ;
When the game asks you to remove a token from The Season deck will appear during the campaign.
‘.‘ the game, put it in the Waste Bag — it won’t be used
j : in the game anymore.

LARGE DIVIDERS:
B TE v
Removed tiles

To mark which tiles are removed
from the game.

When the game asks you to remove a tile from
the game, put it in the box behind the Removed tiles
Divider — it won't be used in the game anymore.

ﬁ” SAE LR A R

|

Hole token

ooppe

6 Blank tokens

- o7 b ."'I
FINER/ELTS THERFIELTY FIRREL DS
17 Dividers
They are used to separate decks in the box.
Slumber deck
Slumber deck will appear during the campa ign.

PLAZIVEE AL SR

Slumber Map tiles

=
T

Current Dream
To mark the current Dream’s position
in the Secret tiles so that you can
easily put it back.

LTHERFIELDS
Secret Scripts book

2 Dream Gate tiles envelopes

L S



BOARD DESCRIPTION

1 DREAMSCAPE BOARD - All Dreamscape Map tiles from the current
Slumber/Dream are placed on this board. The coded grid (A1, B1, ete.) shows how
to place specific tiles. Tiles should be placed in a way that they match the codes and the grid.

2 DREAMWORLD MAP BOARD - All gained Dreamworld Map tiles are
placed here, face-up. There will be only a few at the start of the campaign, but all

slots will be filled in time.

The coded grid (Al, B2, etc.) shows how to place specific tiles. Tiles should be placed in a
way that they match up the codes and the grid.

Once gained, a tile is permanently revealed. They should be placed on the Dreamworld
Map board at the beginning of each new session and cannot be removed in any way.

We included two specific card holders to help you to sort gained Dreamworld Map tiles.

3 STORAGE - All cards, tokens and markers the Team gains during the cam-
paign are placed here. They may be used by all Dreamers (e.g., Keys or Note cards).
Your Items that are currently not in use (not active) are also placed here.
All cards in the Storage should be kept face-down, so they don’t clutter the table. You
may still look at them anytime, except when you must draw a random Item from the Storage
(in that case, shuffle all Items in the Storage then drawirandom card).

DREAM GATE TILES SLOT - The Dream Gate tile of the current Dream

is placed here. When you're not currently inside a Dream, this slot remains empty.

SLUMBER DECK SLOT / ENTITY SLOT - The Slumber deck is
placed there, face-down.
When you start a Slumber, flip the top Slumber tile, face-up. When the Slumber ends,
place its tile at the bottom of the Slumber deck. -
During a Dream, this slot becomes the Entity slot: if there is an Entity in this Dream,
place its tile on the top of the Slumber deck.

TURN DECK SLOT - Face-up Turn cards, which are resolved during the

consecutive Turns of a Slumber/Dream, are placed here.

7 TURN DISCARD PILE SLOT - Face-down Turn cards, which are not
used in a Slumber/Dream or discarded after resolution, are placed here.
When you're not currently inside a Slumber/Dream, all Turn cards are in the Turn discard pile.

SLUMBER MAP TILES SLOT - Face-down Slumber Map tiles that are

not currently in the Dreamscape are placed here.
‘When the game asks for it, draw a random tile from this slot and place it in the Dreamscape.

SEASON CARDS SLOT - The Season deck is placed here, face-up. The

top card indicates the current active Season.
You may browse through this deck anytime, as long as you place the active Season card
back on the top of the deck when you're done. 7

You will find Season cards in your first Dream and all required rules will be explained on them.

1 3 ACTIVE ITEMS SLOTS - Your Items currently in use (active) are placed

here.

1 THE CLOCK - The Hour Counter indicates the current number of Hours
which the Dreamers can use.

12 FATE DECK SLOT - The Fate deck is placed here, face-down.
When the game asks to draw a Fate card, draw the top card from the deck. Unless
stated otherwise, resolved cards are placed at the bottom of the deck.

13 FLAW DECK SLOT - The Flaw deck is placed here, face-down.
When the game asks to draw a Flaw card, draw the top card from the deck. When
a Flaw card is removed place it at the bottom of the deck.

4TH ACTIVE ITEM SLOT - During the game, you might find cards in-

creasing the limit of your active Items. In such a case, this slot may be used to place
a fourth active Item.

-

%

«
[ Dreamscape board

e

7

N t— { ~% )*W »
£

3

DREAMER BOARDS
DESCRIPTION

| - Influence deck (face-down),

. - Influence Discard pile (face-up),
J - Gained o,

4 _ suffered ®,

5 — Active Progress cards zone.




“ 2 IV',- : " =
/ e 1.y -~ d }
i g -z, vy \ i
’ - B 4 o . ﬁl .
; J"
- £ /ﬁ' p

GAMESSETUP# - |

‘Begin at the beginuing,” the King said, very gravely, "and go ou Hll you come to the end: Hhen stop.”
# — Lewis Cavvoll, Alice in Wondevlama

F inally! Our new equipment has arrived. Now, we must set this dream travel machine up. It seems suspiciously easy as if many parts were

missing. But, as they said, when we start it up, the missing elements should appear on their own. From where? Maybe ﬁ'nm this dubious con-
‘.! - —— S = .

If you’re starting a new campaign, see Starting the Campaign frame on the right of this page.

’/

2. ELEMENTS NEAR THE BOARD

¥ Prepare all dice, tokens and markers in separate
pools near the board. The game will tell you when to use
them. :

> Ifyou already have Sign tokens, place them near

tainer filled with... no one knows what?

During a session, some elements are placed on the board, some near the
board, and the rest (more rarely used) remain in the box.
Remember that some of the rules may change during the campaign — you
may gain cards modifying some existing rules or adding completely new ones.
the board. Each Dreamer takes their own Sign tokens

L. BOARD AND ITS ELEMENTS -~ & = ! L

A J_&‘ . P Take the envelope containing all your Dream
Prepare the board. y E Gates that are not yet removed from the game.
You can take out all the Dream tiles from the envelope and place
B them near the board. This way, you can consult them before deciding
where to go next.

» Place all gained Wisdom cards in their card holder.

3ELEMENTSINTHEBOX s

To separate decks inside the box, use the Dividers.
—— You can leave the following elements inside the box

(even though some may be used during this session):

» Influence Market (and shuffle it),

» Item Market (and shuffle it),

b All Secret cards (don’t change their order!),

» All Secret tiles (don’t change their order!),

» Mask Pool (all Masks which were not acquired by
any Dreamer).

. DREAMER BOARDS

Each Dreamer places their Dreamer board in front of
them.

Then they place their Influence deck, one Basic
Actions card and their Personal token next to their
Dreamer Board.

Choose the first player as you see fit. That Dreamer
gets the First player marker.

5. AWAKENING

E Resolve the Awakening Wisdom card, starting from
Depending on the number of Dreamers, place the

Hour Counter on the corresponding slot of the Clock:

Place all your Note cards (if you have any) and Items
in the Storage.
You will draw active Items later.

Place the following decks in their dedicated slots:

» (1 Slumber deck (and shuffle it),
» C2 Slumber Map tiles (and shuffle them),

» €3 Turn cards (and shuffle them),
You will draw Turn cards from this pile later.

» (4 Fate deck (and shuffle it),

» CB5 Flaws deck (and shuffle it),

> (@ Season cards(don’t change the current top card
of this deck!).

Place all your Dreamworld Map tiles on the Dream-
world Map board.

step 4.

During the “placing 2 Starting Slumber Map tiles”
» | Dreamer - 5 Hours step, place your Dreamers in any of the () spaces.
» 2 Dreamers — f Hours i
» 3 Dreamers — J Hours
» 4 Dreamers — 2 Hours

» 5 Dreamers (if you have the “Sth player” add-on) — | Hour

o R

STARTING THE CAMPAIGN
CHOOSING YOUR DREAMER

Before the first game of a new campaign, each player will choose (in any order)
the archetype they will play during the campaign.

But don’t worry, it will be possible to change/exchange this archetype during the game!
Also, new players may join the campaign later.

You can choose one of the four Dreamers: the Gambler, the Specialist, the
Tough Guy, and the Free Spirit.

THE GAMBLER isa good choice if you like to play

% with fare and roll dice. Gambler often relies on luck, but she

! ~  also can manipulate it. She likes to deceive others but consid-
, . ersitagame, not something serious. She has a problem with

understanding the gravity of the situation, and, when she
does, she pretends that there is no problem at all.

THE SPECIALIST is an expert engineer and crafts-
man. He relies on using Progress cards, which provide constant
bonuses during the game and slowly builds a powerful game
engine. He chooses peaceful discourses and in-depth analysis
over fast or brutal solutions. He has gathered more knowledge
than the rest of the Dreamers altogether. He is a leader.

THE TOUGH GUY is tenacious and resilient. He
prefers simple actions — mostly using brute force. He doesn’t
like prattling and thinking a problem over and over, but you
may rely on him when you're in trouble. He won't hesitate to go
as far as sacrificing himself. He may look grim, but he’s rather
cool and composed, until something unleashes his fury,

THE FREE SPIRIT iikes to bend the rules. Even
the basic rules of the game! She can’t accept any barriers or
laws, and she navigates her own path. She identifies with her
soul and consciousness, she treats her physical body as some-
thing less important. Sometimes, she acts rather childish.

After each player selects their Dreamer, they take the corresponding minia-
ture, Personal token, Dreamer board, and starting Influence deck.

Additionally, each player takes 1 Basic Actions card.

Note: The term “Dreamer” is used throughout the game to designate either the players or
their characters. The term “player” is still used in rare occasions when something is hap-
pening outside the game world.

CAMPAIGN FIRST SETUP

The Setup of your first game is quite easy. Do the following in order:
1. Prepare the board.
2. Place the following decks in their dedicated slots:

P Turn cards,

» Fate deck,

» Flaw deck.
3. Prepare all dice, tokens and markers in separate pools near the board.
Youw'll take these tokens/markers when asked by the game.
4. Each player places their Dreamer board in front of them.
5. Next to their Dreamer board, each player places their Influence deck and
the Basic Actions card.

Many elements, like Ttems, Masks, the Slumber deck, the Dreamworld Map tiles, etc., are
unused at the start of your first game. Do not worry for now, they will enter play when the
time is right.

STARTING THE FIRST GAME

After setting up the game and reading the Rulebook, take and resolve the tile
I-01 X and start the tutorial Dream.




GAME OVERVIEW

therfields is a narrative, cooperative game for
1-4 players (5, if you have the 5th player add-on).
A series of unique Dreams await to be discovered
through tense exploration and tactical encounters.

Learn about the Dreamers, their forgotten past, and their
desperate mission. Uncover the surreal, sprawling dream-
scapes. Just don’t be surprised when — just like dreams often do
— they become a little disturbing... Prepare to be challenged by
escape-room like riddles. Spot a clue in the image. See a hidden
link between several pieces of information. Use your instinct as
much as your logic.

In the beginning, you'll explore the Dreamworld, trying to
find out what this is all about and who you are - and you are
there for a specific reason, but, at first, you can’t remember
too much. You'll have to restore your memories from scattered
pieces.

The rules are pretty straightforward at the beginning, but
they will grow more and more complex during the campaign.
New rules open new possibilities and, sometimes, may turn
everything upside down.

Deckbuilding in Etherfields applies to almost every deck in
the game, not only the players’ ones.

If you want to know more, enter the Dreamworld. It may
be dark here and there, but it certainly isn’t gray. Then, look
around and ask yourself: what if we all live in a vast, shared
dream?

BASIGGRULES

any icons, tokens, markers, or tags aren’t described in the
rulebook. They are explained only when another game ele-
ment addresses them.

Many game elements, cards with new rules, or even whole decks aren’t described
in the rulebook and will appear later in the game. Any relevant rule will be ex-
plained on these elements.

Also note that “obvious” rules are not detailed (like “Once per Turn" mean-
ing you can only use that action once each Turn, or “Prevent Distress” meaning
you don't suffer Distress, and so on...). Many rules on cards and tiles are self-ex-
planatory. We felt that adding such evident rules would have made the more
important text less visible (plus they would be really boring to read!).

Many rules, and how they relate to simple elements, allow you to meddle
with game mechanics and discover interesting connections, tactics and features,
but we won't tell you what to do — finding them out is also a fun part of playing
the Etherfields campaign.

Flavor texts are especially important in Etherfields — they will often give you
helpful clues to make decisions or solve puzzles.

Useful tips are hidden in the text and illustrations. Sometimes the art will
display barely visible words or sentences. They were not printed by accident. Be
sure to pay attention to the details.

FIRST PLAYER s

During setup, the Dreamers choose who will be the
first player. That Dreamer gets the First Player marker.
During the Dreamers Phase of a Slumber/
Dream, the First Player is the first to act each
“Card and action” step of Dreamers phase. Play
then continues clockwise.

The First Player also resolves any conflict be-

tween the Dreamers: if the Team can’t decide what
choice to make, the First Player has the final word.
. At the start of each new Turn of the Slumber/
Dream (or after resolving a Location in the Dream-
world), if all players agree, the First Player marker is passed clock-
wise to the next player.

Please note that passing the First Player marker is entirely optional — if the
players do not have any problem making decisions as a group and are fine with
playing in the same order each Turn, they shouldn’t bother with this rule.

FLOW OF THE GAME

During the campaign, you will play a variety of Slumbers and
Dreams.

Between them, you'll be traveling the Dreamworld Map, where
you'll resolve Locations effects.

In a single game session, you'll likely play through several Slum-
bers and one Dream.

PLAYER (TEAM) GOALS

The Dreamers are in the Dreamworld for a specific reason, but the
travel has altered their memory, and their first goal is to find out
why they are here and what they have to do.

Additionally, each Dream has its own Geal. Sometimes it is
clearly stated on the Dream Gate tile, but sometimes there might
be only a hint — and you have to discover more details during this
Dream.

Also, each Dreamer will discover more about themselves during
the campaign, unveiling their own forgotten story, and developing
their character in many ways.

The “/” symbol means “or.”

)
T

) Ol

L 4

MULTIPLE CHOICES )

When the game instructs you to do something and there are
several applicable options (like moving an Entity when you
have several possible Paths » the Dreamers choose an option
as a group.

RULES PRECEDENCE

When a rule on a card, tile or script contradicts the rulebook
the rule on that card, tile or script takes precedence. ’

PLAYER COUNT ICON (&)

& indicates the Player Count, It is always equal to the num-

ber of players in the game g, i :
.g., if there are 4 pla
game, this icon means “4”), players in the

“" SYMBOL




DREAMWORLD MAP~

£ you Adon't know wheve you wamt to go, then it ddesw't matter which path you take.

laying on the Dreamworld Map is quite easy, and you'll al-
ways begin your game session there, placing the Team marker
in the Awakening Location.

TRAVELING THROUGH THE DREAMWORL
AND LOCATIONS EFFECTS o

Always choose one of the Paths and move the Team marker to
the next Location, following the Path’s direction (arrowheads
point toward the destination). ¥
(I - i

After enrcring.la Location, resolve its effect (it’s represented by
an icon or a short rule written on it). If there are more than one
effect, resolve them one by one, from left to right.

(- There are no turns, you just move the Team marker to the next Location,
resolve its effects, and do it again until you enter a Slumber/Dream — then,

#

game continues on more complex Dreamscape maps where you will use mini-

— Lewis Cawvvall, Alice in Wondevlomd

And what is a Quirk space? You'll find them easily on
the Slumber Map tiles.

Wait a minute... Why are we placing a card in the
Dreamscape while we currently play on the Dreamworld
Map? Is something wrong here? Well, even if you play on
the Dreamworld Map, the Dreamscape is still on the board
and Quirk Fate cards may change it a little. So, when you
o back to the Slumber Map, there might be a few new ele-
ments that can change the situation significantly.

And what if there are no empty Quirk spaces?
In this case, discard this Fate card (put it back at
the bottom of its deck). This time, nothing hap-
pened. I

Whenever you discard a Quirk card for any
reason, place it on the bottgm of the Fate deck.

atures of your Dreamers:c e =

LJ The description of all effects of the Dreamworld Map Locations will ap=
pearon aalsivecwl card, later in the campaign. Don't bother about their mean-
ing for now.s

Besides the standard Paths, there are also dangerous Shortcuts.
‘When you want to travel through a Shortcut, you have to pay the
price — the Shortcut effect is different for each Dreamworld Map
tile and described on the tile. Shortcuts, like Paths, have only 1
direction you can travel.

When taking a Shortcut between two different Dreamworld Map tiles,
resolve the Shortcut effect of the tile you start from.

|
FATE CARDS ™

§ATZ

4

sATZ

§

AT ATF

? 2
b 6

Early in the game, you will gain a card detailing all the Locations icons. For
now, there is only one thing you should know: ~=

~ i = e
' means that you have to draw and resolve the top card from
the Fate deck. After resolving it, unless otherwise stated, place it
at the bottom of the Fate deck. '
Fate cards are short interludes, small adventures or events that will
sometimes ask you to make a choice. Each Fate card contains all the rules

needed to resolve it.

Some Fate cards instruct you (inside a white
frame in the upper part of the card) to draw |
3 ; Slumber Map tile (if possible) and to place it in

the Dreamscape. Then, if there is any empty
Quirk space, place that Fate card there. Fate
cards with these instructions are named

Quirk cards.

.

THE,
DARK

CHOOSING A DESTINATION
ON THE DREAMWORLD MAP

When traveling, you will usually have more than one Dream Gate tile to choose f.rom (only
a few at the beginning, but more will appear during the campaign). Before choosing a des-
tination, check carefully where those Dream Gates are located on the Dreamworld .Map. and
how many Keys they require. Next, check the available Paths and Shortcuts allowing you to
get there or to gain those Keys. . . o
Will you try to reach the closest Dreant, or the one with the lowest Key requirement:
maybe the one that seems to offer the best rewards? Maybe you have suﬁ‘ere.d too much
Distress and you seek shelter in the safest part of the Dreamworld Map? Or will you try to
veach the one that will change the current not-so-good Season for a berter orie? .
Or maybe you don't want to enter a Dream straight away, but stroll a little, visit some
Slumbers, gather some precious Ether, spend it to buy new Influence cards and Items, and
difficulties that you may encounter later?
P”g:;:;ﬂ:m ffe many intef::sﬁng effects you can activate in different Locations. Look at

the Dreamworld Map and choose carefully. -
But anyway, all this traveling serves one purpose — 10 gather Keys, prepare, and, finally,

Shortcuts

Cnrer a Dream to take the next step (or sometimes even a big jump!) in the campaign.

S
‘!.[:.rr s

>
USING INFLUENCE CARDS
AND ITEMS ON

THE DREAMWORLD MAP

Influence cards and Items, like most of the rules and elements
described in the following sections, are mostly used in Slum-
ber/Dreams, not on the Dreamworld Map, simply because
they are mostly dedicated to situations in Slumbers/Dreams.
But there are some exceptions. Some of the Influence /
Item cards are specific to the Dreamworld Map (as indicat-
ed on the card). Most of the time, they modify the rules for
traveling on the Dreamworld Map or affect the resolution
of Location effects.
Note that in order to use such Influence cards, you must have them in
Jyour hand (or have such Progress cards in your Progress zone), as there is
no Draw step on the Dreamworld Map. This might be a good reason to
end a Slumber/Dream with such cards in.your hand.

Some cards, though not specifically reserved to the Dream-
world Map, can be played if they have an effect (like rerolls)
that may be useful on the Dreamworld Map (or when re-
solving a Fate card). In short, if you can find a use for an
Influence card or an Item, you may use it on the Dream-
world Map.

All of the “Once per Turn” actions / effects can be used only once
during each travel between Slumbers/Dreams on the Dreamworld
Map.




SEUMBERS*AND*DREAMS

Mv. Sandmam, bring me a dream, Make him the cutest that I've ever seew.

hen entering a Slumber/Dream, leave the

Team marker on the Dreamworld Map. The
situation there is “paused” until the Dreamers end
this Slumber/Dream (then they will return to the
Team marker on the Dreamworld Map, and resume
their travels from there).

In a Slumber/Dream, the game takes place on
more detailed Maps (called Dreamscapes), using
the individual Dreamers’ miniatures. There, you
will draw your Influence cards (at last!), and per-
form various actions to play small Slumbers or vast
Dreams.

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN
SLUMBERS AND DREAMS

Slumbers are simple and short adventures.

In Slumbers, the main feature is usually an en-
counter with a dangerous Entity. They are played on
the Slumber Map and, most of the time, use only 1
Entity tile (printed on the back of the current Slum-
ber tile). Each Slumber Entity tile contains a small
Setup section and the conditions you must fulfill to
finish this Slumber.

Dreams are longer, expanded adventures.

Each Dream has its own, unique Dreamscape
created with specific tiles from the Secret tiles deck.
These tiles can be recognized by the unique code
displayed on their back. Beside those Map tiles, each
Dream has usually a unique Entity and different
associated Secret cards. All cards and tiles of a par-
ticular Dream are Secret, so you cannot look at their
front until the game tells you to do it.

“LACK OF COMPONENTS

Whenever you should gain or place an element
and there is not enough left in the pool Qack
of @ markers, Keys, (@ tokens, Shapeshifter
miniatures, etc.), that element is not gained/
placed.
@ is the only exception to this rule. If a Dreamer
should suffer @ and there are none left in the pool, all
Dreamers fail - see “Distress and Death of a Dream-
er” on page 18 for more details.
The number of elements of a given [ype is NOT de-
pendent on the numbers of Dreamers.
This rule applies to any element gained from the
Secret cards of a Dream (influence/Irem/Note card:!.
etc.). For instance, ifyou already found a special I temin
a Dream, that item won't be there anymore if you visit
that Dream again (e.g, because you were previously de-
feated). You do not gaina second copy of that Ttem.

- The Chovdettes, Mv. Samdman

TURN'ORDER

Dreams and Slumbers are divided in Turns. Each Turn consists of the following Phases:

DREAMERS PHASE

1] DRAW STEP

Each Dreamer with £ or fewer cards in hand draws 4 Influence cards.

Each Dreamer with 3 or more cards in hand draws 4 cards, up to their Hand Size limit.
The basic Hand Size limit is 6 cards.

Some effects and cards may increase that limit.

You can never have more cards in your hand than your Hand Size limit.

If you already reach your Hand Size limit, you do not draw!

A Dreamer cannot choose to draw less cards than required.

Before you draw, you may discard any number of cards from your hand.

During the Draw step, if you run out of cards in your deck, reshuffle your Discard
pile, creating a new deck, and draw the rest of the required cards. However, this comes
with a price (see the “Reshuffle” frame).

2] CARD AND ACTION STEP

Dreamers perform actions and play cards. They can move their miniature around the
Dreamscape, use their cards and perform actions (from their Basic Actions card, their own
Influence cards, active Items and Masks, or from the Map and Entity tiles).

Beginning with the First Player and going clockwise, each Dreamer performs
a round. Each Dreamer can perform as many rounds as they wish until everyone runs
out of cards or passes in a row.

Each round, you can perform only one Dream action: either one Map Action, or one
Dream Gate tile action, or one Dream'’s Secret card action, or one Entity tile Interaction.

You may additionally perform any number of other actions (e.g., Move, Basic Actions,
actions from your Influence/active Item cards, etc.) and other activities (such as placing
Progress cards, gaining Shining Gems, etc.). You may always pass your current round
and wait for the next round (of the same Turn) to do whatever you wish later.

If you favor a more free form game, you can play without worrying about the player's order and
rounds until a specific situation calls for play order.

More about actions — see page 12.

DREAMSCAPE PHASE

The Dreamers Phase is followed by the Dreamscape Phase.
1] ENTITY AND DREAM EVENT STEP

In this step, the Entities tokens or miniatures move, the effects of their activities take place and other
Dream events are resolved.

The current Turn card specifies which effects of this Dream (either on the Entity,
Dream Gate tile or any Secret cards) are resolved and in what order.

In some of the Slumbers/Dreams, additional effects can take place independently of the Turn card.
They are detailed on these Slumber/Dream elements.

During the Dreamscape phase, the Dreamers cannot use any actions or card effects,
unless a card rule allows it specifically or there is a special f icon present.

Sometimes there will be no effects happening during the Entity and Dream Event Step, in that
case Turn cards are just that - a way for counting your Turns in a Slumber/Dream.

2] DISCARD TURN STEP

The current Turn card is discarded at the end of the Turn.
All effects with an “until the end of this Turn” timing cease to be in effect now.
Then, if there is any card left in the Turn deck, a new Turn begins.
If not, resolve the “Out of Turns” effect (as described on the Slumber/Dream Gate tile).
More about Turn cards — see page 10.

| easiest way to do this is the spec.
. Slumber deck,

RESHUFFLE

Every time you reshuffle your Influence

deck during the Draw step, you suffer

1% or Seal 3 cards (after reshuffling).

| More gbout ® _ see page 18.

More about Sealing cards — see page 14,

. Topushaway the menace of de,
| : ath, youwill have to cho
suffering dangerous ® or sac i

rificing cards from Yourdeck b

[ 1w Seal-

ing Ih:ﬁ' One way or another, Jou will have to find ways of curing

| your . or Unsealing your cards in order to &et back into shape
You will have to rest Srom time to time to regain your strength. Th;

ial Delta Phase tile, hidden in the

Sometimes, the ,g.'ame allows you to reshuffle your nfluence deck, |
even though you still have some cards i

i nit — take all cards
deck and Discard, reshuffle them, Jrom your

nd make a new Influence deck
from them. Remember that when you reshuffle outside the Draw
step, you don'’t suffer the reshuffle penalty,



: o %
i %\)\S M? iff

N7E B £ y

ENTITY TILES

Moustevs? They look like wmonsters to you?
- Silent Hll 3

WRAITH 1>
BEHIND MY BACK

<]
S 7@.
| Place 1. token on your tile,

Only when the Wraith is not in a §€

Assault 60!‘ 168 b (in rang:!.i): ~

Chase out. Gain Loot.
This Slumber ends.

% Add | Morphing.
Discard all . tokenss
EEMM Dreamer at range | 4—— _~

orina @ space suffers 1.

B . Each Dreamer in range | spends |
2" ORsuffers |® and Seals 2 cards.

Out of Turns / SKiP

E ach time you start a new game or exit a Dream (after clear-
ing the Dreamscape of the Dream Map tiles), setup 2 Starting
Slumber Map tiles and place the Dreamers miniatures there (see
the “Dreamers Entrance and Entity Spawn” section, page 10).

You do not play with these elements yet: this is just the setup for the
next Slumber you will encounter very soon. During your travels around the

OUT OF TURNS / SKIP:

Caught - resolve 5.770.

Dreamworld Map, you will sooner or later enter a Location that will require
you to draw and resolve the top tile of the Slumber deck.

Most of the Slumber tiles are Slumber Entity tiles (see “Slum-
ber Entity tiles” below).

If the tile is not a Slumber Entity tile, just follow its instructions.

Whenever the game asks you to add a new Slumber tile to the
Slumber deck, add it to the bottom of that deck.

SLUMBER ENTITY TILES

Each Slumber Entity tile contains the rules for a random encoun-
ter with a denizen of the Dreamworld.

SETUP - Begin with the Setup section in the upper right
corner. If the setup indicates a Spawn (most of the time it will),
the Slumber is played on the Slumber Map. Then prepare the re-
quired number of Turn cards, Spawn the required number and
type of Entities tokens/miniatures, and complete any additional
Setup steps.

The other sections of the tile will be used during the encounter.

INTERACTIONS are actions you can perform with (or
against) the Entity. If you are within the required range from the
Entity, you can perform that action.

Here, you will find various Assault/Contact actions that you
can perform.

More on range — see page 11

ENTITIES EFFECTS - This chart lists three possible
effects for the Entity. They are resolved during the Dreamscape
Phase, in the order determined by the current Turn card.

%, — Morphing effect.

— Basic effect.

— Special effect.

Note: If an effect on an Entity tile says “If Dreamer is in range X'} it means
within range X of any of that Entity's tokens/miniatures. Being in range of
more than one token/miniature of that Entity has no further effect (unless the
tile specifies that the effect scales with the number of Entities in range).

OUT OF TURNS - Apply the “Out of Turns” effect when
the last card of the Turn deck is discarded.

SKIP - Many Slumber Entity tiles have a Skip option. It
means that Dreamers may decide, at the start of any Turn, to
resolve the “Out of Turns” effect instead of playing that Slum-
ber.

If the “Out of Turns” effect does not take into account any element
placed during the setup, the Dreamers may decide to Skip the Slumber even
before it has started. By skipping Slumbers, the Team can travel faster on
the Dreamworld Map, but at the cost of the “Out of Turns” penalties and

negative effects. »

DELIVERANCE - This icon has no effect at the begin-
ning of the campaign. You will discover a new rule during play
that allows you to use it.

Gain Loot - Resolve the Loot section of the current Turn
card.
More on Turn cards — see page 10.

This Slumber ends — This Slumber ends immediately.
Discard the current Slumber tile (at the bottom of the Slumber
deck), all Entity tokens/miniatures from that Slumber, and all
tokens/markers related to that Slumber’s Entity. Do not discard
placed Slumber Map tiles, Quirk cards, tokens, or markers not as-
sociated with the current Slumber tile. The Dreamers miniatures
also remain in the spaces where they are at the end of the Slumber.
They will start the next Slumber exactly in the same spaces. For
now, play goes back to the Dreamworld Map, with the Dreamers
acting as a Team.

Note: If the game tells you to End a Slumber without mentioning Loot or
penalties, you do not gain any Loot or suffer any penalty.

Whenever the game asks you to add a new Slumber tile to the
Slumber deck, place it at the bottom of that deck.

At the end of a Slumber, the Slumber Map is “paused” and the Dreamers
return to the Dreamworld Map to play as a Team. The Slumber Map remains
“paused” between Slumbers. It can only evolve or be cleared when the game
asks for it. Whenever you encounter a new Slumber on the Dreamworld Map,
o back to the Slumber Map, “unpause” the Slumber Map and resolve the new
Slumber tile.

The resolution of Slumbers (and Dreams) is detailed in the following
pages.

Note that the Slumber deck contains one special tile: The Delta Phase. You
will discover this tile and how it works during game.

Hint: If you feel that you have a moment of respite during a Slumber (es-
pecially in Slumbers with friendly Entities) try to use that time most effect-
ively (e.g., by placing Progress cards).

DREAM ENTITY TILES
SOMETHING WICKED 1y ===

g pssante 657 ol:

Relocate this Entity
| toany ¥ space.

%ND effect. :
.
Each Dreamer in range |
Esua"ﬁws L
§*_' . Each Dreamer in range 2

4 .i':?‘" Seals 2 cards.

Dream Entity tiles are similiar to Slumber Entity tiles, but they do
not have as many sections, because some of the information (e.g.,
Out of Turns effect, number of Turns) is already displayed on the
Dream Gate tile.

During a Dream, the Slumber deck slot becomes the Entity
slot — Entities encountered during Dreams are placed on top of
the Slumber deck for the Dream duration.

Note: Some Entities cannot be defeated at all, but they can be pushed away,
knocked over for a moment, etc. In addition, even when defeated, Entities rarely
die ultimately — they can come back many times, appearing during Slumbers or
in dedicated Dreams. Remember they are dream beings, not “real” enemies.

 LIMIT OF MINIATURES
AND ENTITY TOKENS PER SPACE

Each space can hold a maximum of 4 miniatures and/or
Entity tokens. Such space is considered full.

Dreamers can move through full spaces, but cannot stop
in them.

Entities can enter full spaces (either by Moving or
Spawning) by pushing Dreamers out of such space to any
adjacent space. However, if the full space contains onl}rl
Dreamer, that Dreamer cannot be pushed and the Entity
ends its Movement in range | of that full space.

BIG ENTITIES. Some Entities are much bigger
than others — their tokens are bigger (or their miniatures
have a larger base). They are called Big Entities.

A Big Entity occupies the whole space it stands in and
cannot be pushed out in any way.

When a Big Entity enters a space, it pushes all other
miniatures and/or Entity tokens in that space to any adja-
cent spaces chosen by the players.

Note: In some Dreams, you will find spaces completely cut off by
Walls. The Dreamers may be able to Relocate to these spaces in vari-
ous ways. If | Dreamers occupy such a space, no Entity can Spawn

or Relocate there.




TURN'DECK

Mhat a stramge wovld we live n...” - Said
Alice to the Queen of Heavts.
- Lewis Cawvvall, Alice v Wondevlana

gy vt

s

The Turn deck is used to count Turns in every Slumber/Dream.

Every Slumber/Dream played in the Dreamscape lasts
a number of Turns indicated in its Setup. Shuffle all Turn
cards, draw the defined number of Turn cards at random,
and place them face-up on the Turn deck slot. Place the
remaining Turn cards face-down in the Turn discard pile.
Each Turn, a new card is revealed. When you run out of Turn
cards, the Slumber/Dream ends.

The top face-up Turn card is called the current Turn card.

The top card should always be the only visible card of the Turn deck.

In addition to counting Turns, the current Turn card specifies
what happens during the Dreamscape phase — which effects
of the Slumber/Dream are triggered (like Entity effects) and in
which order they are resolved (Morphing/Basic/Special effect/
Entity Movement, if any are currently in the game).

From the top to bottom, resolve each step indicated on
the Turn card.

If the game instructs you to do something at the end of
the Turn, do it after resolving all steps.

Each Turn card bears the symbol of one of the four TURN
SUITS (W, @, @, &b). They don’t have any effect unless

another card or rule directly addresses them.

At the end of the Turn, after all steps and effects of the Turn
card have been resolved, discard the current Turn card.

If a new Turn card is revealed, another Turn begins.

If it was the last card of the Turn deck, the Slumber/
Dream ends. Resolve the Out of Turns effects described on
the Slumber/Dream Gate tile.

Each Turn card has a separate LOOT section. Resolve it
whenever the game asks you to gain Loot (generally when
you achieve a Victory during a Slumber). When gaining Loot,
you always gain the Loot of the current Turn card.
Sometimes, you may have to choose between different Loot options,
like 1 shared reward for the Team or smaller ones for each Dreamer.
Whenever a Slumber tile asks to Gain Loot after the last Turn card
has been discarded, consider the Loot from this last discarded Turn card.

When the game asks you to Bloek | step of the current Turn
card, choose and mark one of the steps with 2 ®. When you
resolve the current Turn card, skip any marked step.

When the game asks you to Add | Turn, take the bottom
card of the Turn discard pile and place it at the bottom of the
Turn deck.

When several effects are supposed to happen during the same step,
resolve them in any order, but consider they all happen simultaneously.

If the game asks you to resolve all effects of the curvent Turn card dur-

DREAM GATETILES

Ignovemce, Hhot blind oA fool who steevs a waywavd path,
has setthe course on which we saill vto anight of uncevtainty
e - Dead Can Dance, In the Wake of Adversity

Dreamworld |-
=3

GATE TO THE FIRST DRFAM |

REFORE IT STAKTED

ys Cost |

r of
%‘nmbe

You don't |

TURN DECK:

r ltems yet

12 | INTRODUC

D uring the campaign, the Team will gain new Dream Gate tiles allowing
the Dreamers to enter unique Dreams.

Note: The game comes with an envelope destined to store all available Dream Gate tiles.

Before entering a Dream, avoid peeking at the fronts of the Dream Gate tiles.

Each Dream Gate tile has the following information on its back:

» Secret tile code - each element of a Dream has a special code. This code
will help you finding the Secret cards and tiles in the corresponding decks.

» Dreamworld Map Location - indicates where you can enter that
Dream (see the special card explaining the Dreamworld Map Locations for
more details, when you gain it).

» Keys Cost - indicates the number of Keys you must discard to enter that
Dream. You must find these Keys before entering the Dream.

If you reached a Dream Gate Location on the Dreamworld Map with the right number
of Keys, and there are two (or more) Dream Gate tiles corresponding to that Map tile, you
cannot enter them both. You must choose one Dream Gate only (and you'll have to go on after
exiting that Dream).

» Setup - this is a brief instruction on how to prepare your Dream. Re-
solve all steps in this section.

Remember! Never look at the front of any taken Dream’s Secret
cards or tiles unless the game instructs you to reveal, peek or gain it.

Revealing Secret cards and tiles — see page 17.

» Number of Turn cards — draw the required number of Turn cards and
place them in Turn Deck slot, face-up. This is the Turn deck, which determines
how much time you have in this Dream.

P Introduction — this is the Dream’s background, don’t skip reading it.

When you enter a Dream, apply the following:

» First, discard the Slumber Dreamscape (all Slumber Map tiles, Quirk
cards etc.).

» Afterward, flip the Dream Gate tile on its front side and place it in the
Dream Gate slot. Now, you can read all the special rules of that Dream, learn
what your Goal is, and which script number you have to resolve when you run
Out of Turns. Next, the Dreamers enter the Dreamscape, and the first Turn
begins (see Turn Order on page 8).

Dreamers Entrance — see page 10.

Attention! The first Dream Gate tile in the campaign, the one at the start of your journey
(1-01 X) is a bit simpler. It doesn’t have any Dreamworld Map Location nor requires any
Key. You do not have to travel there to open it. You just start there.

More about starting your Campaign - see page 5.

DREAMERS ENTRANCE
AND ENTITY SPAWN

You call this place & home.
No fuvrnituve nov fovm,
To get inside, to get mside.

- Minimal Comparct, To Get luside

0®:

+ Check the green

@) Asauule b <>:
Checle the red 2t

@) DREAMERS ENTRANCE

At the start of a Dream, place the Dreamers miniatures in
-
any of the (1) spaces.

- ENTITY SPAWN

Spawned Entities always appear in spaces bearing the
icon. If several & spaces are available, you choose where
the Entity appears.
When Spawning several Entities, if there is more than
one 4 space available, allocate them as evenly as possible.
For instance, if you should Spawn Y Entities and there are £ 4%

spaces available, place 2 Entities on each S space, not 3 on the first

and | on the second.

o

In the Dreamscape, if there is any . space that bears
a Turn Suit icon, check if it corresponds to the current Turn
Suit. If it does, the first Spawned Entity must be placed in
that 4 space.

AFTER YOU HAVE FINISHED
SLUMBER '/ DREAM

After finishing a Slumber / Dream, Dreamers do not dis-
card Influence cards from their hand, placed Progress
cards, Shining Gems or other bonuses, unless a rule speci-
fies otherwise. They do not reshuffle their Discard piles or
decks.

After finishing a Slumber/Dream, all Dreamers go back to
the Team marker on the Dreamworld Map, unless the Slum-
ber/Dream tells you to do otherwise.




MOVEMENT =

Her feet half vested half floated, upon Hhe floov; Eavth scavcely held her Aoww, so Fast was she becoming o Haimg of Aveawms.
- Lovd Dumsamy, The King of Elflamd’s Daughter

D reamers and Entities Move by crossing consecutive spaces
vertically and horizontally, but never diagonally.

DREAMER MOVEMENT -

Dreamers Move mainly by using one of the Basic Actions (to
Move, you just discard Influence cards from your hand and/or
active Items - and Move as many spaces as there were @) on the
discarded cards), but they can also use special actions from their
Influence cards and Items.

ENTITY MOVEMENT

Entities Move in a different way. Each Entity has its own Move-
ment value, indicated on its Entity tile.

Entities Move during the Dreamscape Phase, when the steps
of the current Turn card are resolved. During the step with &:
roll the Entity Movement die: %‘}, N

il
ia

> D result means the Entity Moves | space.

> m result means the Entity Moves by the number of

spaces indicated by its Movement value.

> m result means the Entity Moves by its Movement
value, and then you roll again.

Entities always Move toward the closest Dreamer unless stat-
ed otherwise in their Movement special rules. When they enter
the targeted Dreamer’s space, they stop their Move.

Ifan Entity does not have a legal path to its target (e.g., to any Dreamer),
it does not Move.

When an Entity already in a space with a Dreamer should perform
a Movement, it does not Move.

Entites do not use Map Actions in any way (so they won't follow you
through the scripted shorteuts etc.).

T

o

I i
Kl g m:fim

- .-.i:\-. s )

Remember that each Map tile con-

Sists of 4 spaces, even if the grid of
1 Spaces is hardly visible, J

=Move X spaces,

3\_

e - -
’ifc'"b B ~ 9 B
84S
R\ R The Dreamer Moves | space.

7 ' 4 9 The Dreamer cannot perform this Move because diagonal Movement is not allowed.
G To perform a legal Move to space I, Dreamer must Move 2 spaces.

0 To perform a legal Move to space II, Dreamer must Move spaces (because
they must bypass the Wall, which prevents them from taking a shorter path).

4

” b displayed on an Entity tile means this Entity ignores
the Movement die.

Movement should be rolled separately for each Entity. However, you may
decide to roll only once for all Entities in this Slumber/Dream. All Entities cur-
rently in the Dreamscape Move according to this roll. Though this method al-
lows faster play, it is also less interesting. If you roll 3, all Entities will barely
Maove. But when you roll §T%, they will probably all reach their targets.

BTN E

WALLS. Neither Entities nor Dreamers may Move or meas-
ure range through Walls. If you want to Move to a space behind
a Wall (or use an action targeting that space), you have to measure
the range around it - and it might sometimes prove impossible.

Some Walls do not cover entirely the edge of their space (they
have an opening in their center, or cover just half their space) — it
means that the Wall on that edge is disabled.

Two adjacent tiles may sometimes display a tiny gap between their
Walls, just on their edges. These gaps don't disable the Wall.

BLOCKED SPACE - Neither Entities nor Dreamers

may Move or measure range through a Blocked space. If you want
to Move to a space behind a Blocked space (or use an action tar-
geting that space), you have to measure the range around it - and
it might sometimes prove impossible.

MOVEMENT AND RELOCATION

Movement is measured within a given range. Relocating means
going to another space, ignoring range, Walls, and any other ob-
stacles - it acts as a “teleportation.”

(RANGE k

Most actions and effects requiring a target have a specific
range. This is the maximum range of this action | effect.
Actions and effects can always target spaces that are closer
than maximum range.

Range () means the same space.

Range | means an adjacent space and/or closer spaces.

EEED AEE

“In any tange” or “unlimited range” doesn't mean you may affect
spaces behind Walls or Blocked spaces — your still have to be able to
find a legitimate connection between you and the targeted space. If
a rule states “in any space,” you may ignore range, Walls and Blocked
spaces.

No range is given for specific Assault/Contact actions. The

base range of these actions is |.
Some Influence / Item cards allow you to increase this range.




DREAM

[2

STAGTIONS o

As | easily get inner contact with myself, | wetice distress grabbing for my throat.
It is +ime to veach out. To find something that isw't theve. You see the sigus, they've on the voad.

o
hile in a Slumber/Dream, each Dreamer may perform vari-
ous actions. Most of them can be found:
» on the Basic Actions card,
» on the Dreamer’s Influence ca.rds, B
» on the active Dreamer’s Progress cards,
P on the Dreamer’s active Mask,
» on the active Items shared by the Team. ’
More actions may be available in the Dreamscape — on Slum-
ber/Map tiles, Dream Gate tiles, Entity tiles, ete.
The following section describes how to perform actions. The
various game elements on which these actions can be found are
detailed later in this rulebook. ,_ ot

PERFORMING ACTIONS

When you want to perform an action, you first have to pay its cost
(and sometimes meet some additional conditions).

Several Dreamers cannot pay together for one action, even if they are in
the same space. Each Dreamer has to pay the full cost of the action they want
to perform. The only exception are Gradual actions - see “Gradual actions
and Intent markers.”

The cost is always indicated at the beginning of each action.
Usually, it’s an amount of Intent (&, @, or <>)

Intent is a basic resource in the game. It’s your attitude, a way
of interacting with the world, or a way to solve a problem. Intent
has 3 colors:

- AWARENESS. It's mostly related to conversa-

tion, observation, understanding, and technology.

‘ - CUNNING. It’s mostly related to movement, clev-

erness, avoidance, acting, and deception.

<> - WRATH. It’s mostly related to physical effort,

fight, tenacity, or argument.

Examples of Intent costs on the Actions / Items cards.

:\ssau[tﬁ@‘%: l@: 3‘;30.

Relocate this Entity Let's check tile indicated bt
to any @& space T i =

Examples of Intent costs on the Map / Entity tiles / Secret cards.

To use an action, you have to pay its cost.

To pay the cost of an action, discard a combination of in-
fluence cards from your hand and/or active Items until you
reach the corresponding amount of Intent of the required
color.

The amount of Intent of a given color is indicated by the icons
in the upper left corner of each Influence/Item card.

If the total Intent of your discarded cards exceeds the cost of
the action, the excess is lost.

Example: You want to perform an action that costs 1®, bur you have
only a card that provides 3®A If you use that card to pay for the action,
2® will be lost. The only exceptions to this rule are Assault/Contact actions,
which are described later.

- The Gathering, Analog Pavk

If the card has several Intent colors to choose from, you must
choose which one you use when discarding it.

Example: You have a card providing 1> and 2@ Intent. The action you
want to perform has a < cost. When you discard the card, you choose <{»
and get 1<) Intent. Unfortunately, the @ is lost, and cannot be used to pay
Jfor another action.

When you discard an Influence/Item card to pay an Intent
cost, that card cannot be used for anything else at the same time
(you cannot use its printed action).

Usually, you will have to discard more than | card to gather the amount of In-
tent required to pay the cost of an action (for instance, to pay a cost of @, you
can discard one card with 3@, one with |®, and an active Item with 2@).

Many actions and rules allow you to gain Intent in different ways. Intent
gained from different sources can be combined to pay the cost of an action.

The target of an action (for example targeting an Entity with an Assault) must
be determined at the start of the action and cannot be changed during the action.

The received Intent must be spent immediately (you cannot keep it “in
reserve” for later).

m — the cost of this action is given in suffering ®. It’s

different than other actions, because to use this action, you have
to suffer the given amount of ®.
More about suffering ®) - see page 18.

(@)

S - the cost of this action is given in 8. To use this
action, you have to discard the given amount of Q

— the cost of this action is always () Intent. Using it is free.

MAP ACTIONS s

Try to open
- the door
= e s.823.

Examples of Map Actions.

To perform a Map Action (an action written on a Slumber/Dream
Map tile), the Dreamer’s miniature must be in that action’s space
(unless it’s an Assault/Contact action).

ASSAULT'/ CONTACT ACTIONS
Contace 3@,

Move this Degenerate

9
% Assault 6<> X@:
' Relocate this Entity
Examples of Assault/Contact actions.

You will find available actions classified as Assault/Contact on
many game elements. To perform such action, you spend Intent

as with any other action. Many Influence / Items cards, which can
be played only during Assault/Contact actions, significantly help
to achieve better results.

To perform an Assault/Contact action, you have to be in the
Assault/Contact range of the Entity miniature/token you want
to affect (or, if it’s a Map Action, in range from that action’s
space).

The base range for Assault/Contact actions is L.

Some Influence / Ttem cards allow you to increase this range.

You can multiply the effect of an Assault/Contact action
by paying its cost multiple times.

Example: You perform an Assault action with a cost of 3. You can
spend 9> at once to apply the effect of this action three times.

If you pay the cost of an action multiple times, you can choose
a different target for each effect.

Example: You perform a Contact action with a cost of 3@, and decide
to pay 9@. There are 2 Entities in vange that can be targeted by the action.
You can decide to target the first entity two times, and the second Entity
once.

Note: Not every @ action is Contact. Not every <> action is Assault.
Assault/Contact actions are always marked with either the Assault or Con-
tact keywords.

GRADUAL ACTIONS s
AND INTENT MARKER S+

@@

Gradual actions are actions that scale with the number of Dream-
ers, and their cost can be paid in several steps, over several Turns.
The 3% icon appearing after their basic cost indicates how many
times that basic cost must be paid to perform the action.

This cost may be paid in several steps. Each time you pay
the basic cost of the action, mark it with | Intent marker of the

corresponding color as a reminder (there are 12 Intent markers
in the game, 4 of each Intent color). You can pay the rest later,
even in a later Turn.

Example: There are 3 Dreamers in the game, and you want to perform
a gradual action. As it scales with the number of Dreamers, you must pay its
cost three times, but it can be done in several steps. You can decide to spend
Intent equal to twice the cost of an action to place 2 Intent markers on this
action. Then, you'll have to pay its cost only one more time to perform it. This
can be done in a later Turn.

After performing a gradual action, return all Intent markers from this
action to the Intent marker pool.

Intent markers are limited, and sometimes you won't have enough of
them to mark the steps on several actions — you must plan ahead and decide
which are the gradual actions you want to perform first.

If you need Intent makers of a specific color, but there aren’t
enough left in the Intent marker pool, you may take an Intent
marker from another action.

Any Intent marker placed on an action is considered to be
yours, even if it was placed by another Dreamer.

When there are several miniatures of a given type of Entity in play, the
Intent markers placed on the Entity tile are not assigned to any of the mini-
atures. They are only assigned (and then discarded) to a specific miniature
when the gradual action is actually performed.

Note: Some gradual actions have a cost given in two Intent colors. When
paying for such an action, you must choose an Intent color and pay the full
cost using that color. For instance, if there are 4 Dreamers in play, @ x5/
3> 3% means either 2@ or 12€), not a combination of both.

Note: the notation “ehx\" just means a higher action cost, not a gradual
action that you may pay in steps. For example, with 3 Dreamers in play,
‘ng, means you must pay 6@ at once.

®



BASIC'ACTIONS CARD

1 B - S A SHNG G

‘" Ll = snove X spaees. ‘ﬁmﬂ 3 Influenee cards from
1 ' L)

your hand to gain | .
-

B vt (SE A SINNG GE_
- - Discard 1M to penall any roll. =
CONTACT b i
Your Contact actions have 3 basic range of | REMOVE MOR FHINGS
5 r ) Discard | Key or | ta discand | Morphing
SSLEFORT ¥ if the Ensity is in range 1.
R o BOOSTING YOUR INTENT
om the Luck die:
PEER A CARD discard | 0 Seal 3 cards OR suffer (8,

Driscard | cand to take a §-second peck
a2 | Seerer cardjtile from the ewrrent Dream

with back,

IREAMER'S DEATH

Busalve T-42 T (Death) Wisdon cand,

Each Dreamer has their own Basic Actions card that lists the basic
actions they can perform, as well as several other rules.

Move is a most basic action that allows you to move in the
Dreamscape.

Assault and Contact have a basic range 1. To perform an As-
sault/Contact action, a specific Assault/Contact action must be
currently available on any active game element, like the Entity tile
or the Dreamscape. In order to pay the cost of the Assault/Contact
action, you spend Intent as normal.

Effort is a Move action, which cost is paid in Hours.

It should be used as a last resort, as Hours are too precious to be used as
a simple Move.

More about Hours — see Clock on page 15.

Peek a card, gain/use a Shining Gem, Remove Morphings
are not actions, but precious options at your disposal.

Boosting your Intent gives you the possibility of using the
Luck die to add Intent to your action.
More on Boosting you Intent — see page 14.

Dreamer’s Death is a reminder of what happens when
Dreamers exceed their ® limit.

Note: The players should familiarize themselves with these basic actions
listed on the card, as they are the actions most commonly used in the game.

ng

( INFLUENCE DECK CARD LIMITS

At specific moments of the game (during game setup or
Awakening), you'll have to go through a deckbuilding step al-
lowing you to add or remove cards from your Influence deck.
Be sure to check the number of cards in your deck during this
step to ensure you're within the deck limits of 2040 cards.
During this step:

~ You must have a minimum of 20 cards in your Influ-
ence deck (if, for any reason, you have less than 20 cards
available, add them all to your deck).

- You can have a maximum of 40 cards in your Influ-
ence deck. Excess cards are placed back in the box, in the
slot dedicated to your Dreamer (with your Divider). These
cards, called the Unused cards, cannot be used in the game
until the next deckbuilding step.

Note: If the number of cards in your Influence deck exceeds 40 or
drops under 20 during the game, nothing happens. The card limit is
only checked during the deckbuilding step.

During the deckbuilding step, you must add all Flaw cards in your
possession to your Influence deck (they do not count toward the 20-
40 timir). For more details on Flaw cards — see page 17.

R

".‘ﬂ":'

-

20-10

INFLUENCE CARDS

| knew who | was Hhis movning, but I've changed
a few Hwes since tHhew,
- Lewis Cavvoll, Alice in Wendevland

[
nd ) aty bt o i ke
1250 LRI e b e,

Ether cost
of buying this card

.thu vou suffer ®:o
roll the Luck die: o
B/8/B = Prevent [+ of that L}

v Entity effect, j

The Influence cards represent all the abilities and powers in the Dream-
ers’ arsenal. During their journey and adventures in the Dreamworld, the
Dreamers will improve these abilities and learn new ones.

With the exception of occasional Flaw cards (detailed later), a Dream-
er’s deck contains only Influence cards. At the start of the campaign, each
Dreamer has only access to their 22 starting Influence cards. However, their
deck will grow as they gain new cards by visiting Dreams or buying them
from the Influence Market.

Each Dreamer places their deck on the left side of their
Dreamer board. They will draw cards from this deck during the
game. Played and discarded cards are placed face-up in the Dis-
card pile, on the right side of the Dreamer’s Board.

Except for Progress cards, which are detailed in the next sec-
tion, you may only play (use actions or effects) Influence cards
from your hand.

Unless specified otherwise, you can only play Influence cards
during your round of the Dreamers Phase.

The cards bearing the f icon are an exception to this rule.
They can be played during other Dreamers rounds or During the
Dreamscape Phase.

However, you may discard Influence cards to spend their Intent at any
moment, if the action you are paying for can be used at that moment.

Please note that some cards have an additional requirement of playing
their Actions (like being on a space with specific Terrain symbol).

e )
HAND SIZE LIMIT

You can never have more than b cards in hand, at any time.
When drawing cards, you only draw until you have 6 cards in hand,
never more.
Some special rules may modify your Hand Size limit. ‘
A bonus that allows you to draw more cards does not increase your Hand Size limit.

Most actions on Influence cards have a cost of () — just discard
the card to perform the action. Some cards have an additional
cost that must be paid to use the action.

-

Each individual starting Influence deck has its own special
feature — a character specific action, printed on the back on each
card. Dreamers may perform this action when the card is on the
top of their deck.

It means the more cards the Dreamers add to their deck, the less this
action will be available. During the campaign, the Dreamers will improve
and get stronger, but also lose gradually their original identity.

aw -
‘Whenever you gain a new Influence card, place it on the top of
your Discard pile.

When playing solo, you may find some cards less suited than others for
solo play. You may remove such a card from the game and draw another one.
Don't do this too often, as you may discover that you removed a really good
card, but didn't notice its usefulness before.

PROGRESS INFLUENCE CARDS
% ﬁlmw@ | i @

Tl
N “J“
Ay

(KA P

- al

SELFIUPROVG T00LS

(4
U fey
..:..-_o,;w.-la an mis:;rd diseard

Ll fram this card o gem 34 for each.

7 “T‘"‘“l e this cord e b0 a] 19

DREANTRORLD MAP oIy

e Anene s - §

Each time afzer reshuffling vour Influcn: Discand this cand when resolving
deek, you may discand e Jip cands the Dielra Phase ro chonse 2 aptions:
10 plocs | Charge use ) on your Shorgs mstead af L
ulsm.m;mh.;mﬂmmlﬂi

Actions and effects on Progress cards cannot be used when the
card is in your hand.

To use such actions and effects, you first have to place the
card in your Progress zone. You may place a Progress card
anytime during the game, as long as you pay its placement cost.

The cost of placing a Progress card is indicated in the upper
part of the card. After paying the cost, place this card in your ac-
tive Progress zone (below your Dreamer board) — from now on,
you may use any Action or effect on this card.

Each Dreamer may have a maximum of | Progress cards
in their Progress zone.

Some cards or Masks may modify this limit.

You cannot discard an active Progress card to use it as Intent.

Sometimes, you will be asked to Flip a card - it means that
you must flip a placed Progress card face-down. The flipped
card’s action cannot be used until you Unflip it (but it still counts
toward your placed Progress cards limit).

If you want to place a new Progress card when you have al-
ready reached your limit, you must first discard one of your
placed Progress cards (active or flipped) before you can place the
new one. You cannot voluntarily discard a placed Progress card
otherwise.

= ye— ]

-

Some rules refer to ﬁ{ ®/ __-";’;‘:‘YQ icons — they refer to the
number of your active Progress cards of the corresponding color
(flipped cards do not count).

Unless specified otherwise, Progress cards are not discarded when used.
Placed Progress cards remain in your Progress zone until some game effect
forces you to discard them (Dreamer's death, Awakening, etc.).

You may have two identical active Progress cards, but remember that
most of them will not duplicate their effect.

13



SEALING AND UNSEALING =
INFLUENCE CARDS

Sealing cards is one of the most common negative effects in the
game. It removes a number of cards of your Influence deck until
you find a way to Unseal them. :
Seal X cards: reveal X Influence cards from the top of you
deck and place them in the Sealed pile. Sealed cards are unavail-
able until you manage to recover them through an Unseal effect.
Unseal X cards: take X cards from the top of your Sealed pile

and place them in your Discard pile. They will become available

again after you reshuffle your deck.

We suggest to place your Sealed pile face-down beside your Discard pﬁe :

and to place your Mask on it (if you already have any) to mark those cards as
unavailable. ’ g

Note: Only Influence cards can be Sealed. Other cards in your deck (like
Flaw cards) are omitted while Sealing (you just skip the Flaw card and take
another card). After resolving the Seal effect, any drawn Flaw card is placed

back on the top of the deck. oy
p of .

INFLUENCE MARKET

The Influence Market is a pool of unacquired Influence cards
placed face-down in their dedicated slot in the box. Sometimes,
the game will let you buy cards from the influence Market. You
should not look at the cards in the Influence Market until the
game asks you to draw and check some of them.

The Influence Market will grow during the campaign — some Dreams
may add new cards to the pool. Influence cards lost by the Dreamers during
the campaign will also end up there.

BUYING NEW INFLUENCE CARDS

When the game tells you can Buy Influence cards, draw the 3

top cards of the Influence Market. You may buy any number of

them, and return the rest to the bottom of the Influence Market.
Unless stated otherwise, each Dreamer, starting from the first player and

going clockwise, may Buy Influence cards at this moment (drawing J cards
from the Market).

To buy an Influence card, you must pay its cost by spending
the required amount of @.

The @ cost of each Influence card in the Influence Market is
indicated in its upper right corner.

You mainly gain @ during Slumbers, as a Loot for victory.

When the game asks you to return a card to the Influence Market, it
means you lose this card. Remove this card from your deck and put it at the
bottom of the Influence Market — it doesn’t matter if this card was from your
starting deck, bought from the Influence Market, or gained in a Dream.

During the Buying cards step, if you draw a starting card of another
Dreamer, you may buy this card — and start using the special action on its
back, even though you are not that Dreamer.

When you buy a new Influence card, add it to your Discard pile.

’
Many cards and effects require the use of the Luck die to deter-
mine a random outcome. The effect of the roll is indicated on
these elements.
If a result of a roll isn’t stated, it means that nothing happens.
A result B is usually severely negative, B is just negative or neutral,
and B8, B, and B8 are usually positive.

BOOSTING YOUR INTENT

Once per Turn, when you spend Intent to pay for any action, you
may decide to roll the Luck die to add additional Intent to this
action. However, there is a risk of Failure.

If you pay at least | Intent (even if it’s less than the required
cost), you may roll the Luck die and must resolve the effect:

- you fail to perform this action. You don’t reclaim dis-
carded Influence cards used to pay for this action. Additionally,
discard l. or suffer I’ or Seal 3 cards.

B - no Intent is added. If this means that the action fails,
you don’t reclaim discarded Influence cards used to pay for this
action.

B - add | Intent of the same color.

B - add 2 Intent of the same color.

B3 - add J Intents of the same color.

The Luck die is always used as the last source of adding Intent
to the action - after rolling the die, you can’t add any more Intent
to this action.

If you fail to gather the required number of Intent, the used Intent is lost,
even though you didn't perform the action.

You may also use the Luck die when performing a Movement action to
Move farther.

If you don’t like rolling dice, you may ignore Boosting Intent rules and
pay your actions only by spending Intent from your Influence / Item cards.

oAl L,
b LA N
Nl
\ 1,\1'.

(REROLLS

Many effects allow you to reroll a die result (sometimes this
only applies to your roll, sometimes to any roll, including En-
tity Movement rolls).

There is no limit to the number of rerolls you can perform,
as long as you can meet the conditions and pay all costs given
on the card/rule allowing that reroll,

When you reroll the die, only the result of the last roll is
applied. Previous results are ignored,

SMASKSmm—

Sometimes iH's havd Lov us Fo find Hhae Fruth
Im & wovld we no longer seem to understamd
- Brendam Pevvy, This Boy

Masks are artificial faces that Dreamers wear while inside the Dreamworld
to blend into the strange surroundings and don't look out of place. These
artificial faces also give them additional special powers.

Dreamers will gain new Masks during the campaign. Masks provide the
Dreamers with powerful, playstyle-changing abilities.

Each Dreamer may use (wear) only one of them at a time -
this is their active Mask. At the beginning of a session (during
game setup), each Dreamer picks one of their Masks to be their
active Mask (and places it in a plastic stand). A Mask may only be
changed for another when instructed by the game.

A Dreamer may use the ability at the back of their active Mask
anytime.

If the Mask's action can be used Once per Turn, you may place it at the
top of your deck after using it, as a reminder. This way, you won't forget to
refresh it at the beginning of the next Turn, during the Draw step. When the
used Mask is on your deck, it doesn’t change any rules — it's just a reminder.

All unused Masks are put back in the box. To remember which
Masks are yours, place the cards depicting them in your Dream-
er’s slot (behind your Divider). The Mask cards can be found in
the Secret cards — their code is II-41 S.

Restore Mask - you may replace your active Mask with an-
other of your Masks. Or, if your active Mask was discarded before,
you can choose one of your Masks as your active one.

Discard Mask — your current Mask ceases to be active (put it
back in the box, but do not discard the Mask card).

When you gain a new Mask, you may wear it immediately
(then, your current active Mask is discarded and the new one be-
comes active).

X

HHERE 1 g o0
Mbgp




Items are all kinds of odd dreamy things and strange equipment that the
Team can acquire in the Dreamworld.

Active Items can be used by any Dreamer either for their
actions and effects, or be discarded as Intent to pay for other
actions. They are placed in the J active Items slots.

An item is not discarded after using its action or effect, unless specifically
stated.

The Dreamers can have a maximum of J active Items at
a time. The other Items owned by the Team, but not currently ac-
tive, are placed face-down in the Storage slot. An Item from the
Storage may only be transferred to an active slot when the game al-
lows it (and most of the time it will be drawn at random, not chosen).

Restore Item - you may draw | random Item from the Stor-
age and place it in one of the active Item slots. If there are no
empty slots, you must first discard one of the active Items. If you
don’t want to place drawn Item, discard it.

Discard Item — the [tem stops being active. Put it face-down
in the Storage.

Return Item to the Item Market — you lose this Item. Put it
on the bottom of the Item Market.

When you gain a new [tem, you may place it as an active Item

(if there are no empty slots, you must discard one of the active
Items first).

[TEM MAR KE Tomsssss
AND BUYING NEW ITEM CARDS

The Item Market is a pool of unacquired Item cards placed face-
down in their dedicated slot in the box. Sometimes, the game will
let you buy cards from the Item Market (the exact rule will then be
given). You should not look at the cards in the Item Market until
the game asks you to draw and check some of them.

The Item Market will grow during the campaign — some Dreams may
add new cards to the pool. Ttem cards lost during the campaign will also end

up there.

From time to time, you will acquire Wisdom cards during the course of the
campaign. These cards add new rules that change the game or offer the
Dreamers new possibilities.

Place the Wisdom cards in their dedicated card holder. It can
hold up to 18 cards (9 on each side).

All the Wisdom cards you have gained are always considered
active.

Dream Wisdom represents your knowledge of the Dreamworld. You start
noticing more and more details and link them together.

SPOILERS AND HINTS

Many Dreams contain riddles, secrets, tricky goals, hidden passages, and many more. You may not find them at first glance.
Sometimes you may think that you have to hurry, and you press on as fast as you can — only to encounter a dead end.
You won't know what you did wrong, what you overlooked, or what to do next. :
Depending on the players, the challenges will vary in difficulty, as some people are better at spotting hidden clues, while others are better for tactical combat.
When you don’t know what to do next, you may check the link given below before you decide to put the game on the shelf.
There, you will find hints and walkthroughs for the Dreams and riddles that trouble you.

The contents of the page will grow with your feedback.

The Board displays a Clock where you place the Hour Counter,
that indicates the number of Hours you have at your disposal.

At the beginning of the game (during game setup), the Hour Counter is
set according to the number of Dreamers (| Hour for 5 Dreamers, 2 Hours for
4 Dreamers, 3 Hours far3 Dreamers, 1 Hours far2 Dreamers, and 5 Hours
forl Dreamer).

You can see you get more Hours by having fewer Dreamers. In the game,
most actions and challenges scale with the number of Dreamers, but few-
er Dreamers also means you can cover less space on the Dreamscape. Ex-
tra Hours allow you to get additional Turns, thus helping smaller teams of
Dreamers to move around the Dreamscape.

Dreamers may spend Hours in two ways:

» To Move — this action is described on the Basic Actions
card.

» To add Turn cards — at any moment during a Slumber/
Dream, you may spend X Hours to add X Turns.

Whenever the game causes you to lose/gain Hours, the Hour
Counter is moved down/up the track by the same amount, re-
spectively.

When you have 0 Hours left, nothing bad happens. You just cannot
spend any more Hours until you gain some.

http://awakenrealms.com/etherfields-secrets/

15



‘MORPHINGS

Do not linger in the Dreamworld, as nothing is constant for
long! The Entities you encounter change, their arms grow longer
and grasp further, around the corners, through the doors. Your
abilities falter, and the floor turns into a slimy swamp... This is
morphing.

The game will sometimes ask you to add Morphings.
Draw the specified number of Morphing tokens at ran-
dom and place them (face-up) on the Entity tile.

These Morphing tokens boost the Entity, making it
stronger.

+]® - each Entity effect that inflicts #

© inflicts | additional ®.
— each Entity effect that Seal your cards
Seals 2 additional cards.

£
SEAL .

{2

.

— Entity Movement is raised by 2.
When you roll B, the Entity still moves
only L space.

7 +1|}E - — all the Entity’s effects with range
RAN - have their range increased by I space.
' \@; tile, all Masks worn by the Dreamers are
inactive.
All effects are applied immediately. For instance, if deacti-

vating your Mask reduces your Hand or Progress card limits,
immediately discard the appropriate number of cards.

©

— as long as this Morphing is on the Entity

- as long as this Morphing is on the Entity
tile, all placed Progress cards are inactive.
All effects are applied immediately. For instance,
if deactivating your Progress cards reduces your Hand or Prog-
vess card limits, immediately discard the appropriate number
of cards.
Your Progress cards are not discarded, and new ones can
be placed (but they will be inactive as long as this Morphing
remains on the Entity).
¥ - as long as this Morphing is on the Entity
. %‘% . tile, Dreamers cannot reroll dice results in
©  any way.

— as long as this Morphing is on the Entity
 tile, Dreamers cannot use their .
Your @ are not discarded, and you can still

4
gain more.

If there is more than one Entity, Morphing tokens on the Entity
tile boost all Entities of that type in the Dreamscape.
Morphings do not affect the effects of Quirk cards placed on
the Slumber’s Dreamscape.
When the last Entity token/miniature is discarded,
all Morphings on its tile are also discarded.
If there is no Entity token/miniature in the Dreamscape, do
not add any Morphings on its tile (even if an effect asks you to
do it).

5
?
5

as"“" ' 2

OTHERSDREAMSCAPEAICONS .
‘ANDREVEALING SECRET CARDS /TILES

| Aow't kwow why, but | justleve it heve. IH's so peaceful. You know what | WeRTA? Thts whole avea used
to be a sacved place. | Hhink | cam see why. IH's +oo bad we have to leavest Please promise you'll
4 4 ] .

' - silent Hill 2

take me agaiv, Jowmes.

All Map tiles placed during a Slumber/Dream form the current
Dreamscape. Each Map tile is divided in { spaces.

Note that Map tiles do not always accupy a whole Map tile slot. Sometimes,
a tile may overlap two slots, lying partly on both, In such a case, it is important
to check that the code of the tile (A1, B2, etc.) is placed in the right slot.

Some icons, which have not been detailed yet, may appear on the
Map tiles:

Pl

SHINING GEM SLOTS - when you're in
a space with a (@', you may spend 188 and place it in that @
From this moment, the effect described next to that [3"\' is active.

If you're in a space with an active I._', you may take that 8,
but you will deactivate the effect of the ‘g

o,

' TRAP — whenever you Move through a “*, space (or
end Movement/Relocation on it), you trigger the Trap effect. The
Trap effect is deseribed in the Slumber/Dream.

* FLYING RULE - effects or actions given in this blue frame

are not related to the space in which the frame is located, but con-

* cern the whole Dreamscape. If such a frame contains an action,
you may perform it regardless of range.
If there is no action inside the Flying Rule but instructions
~ (for example, resolve some script), it should be resolved as soon

ﬁ as this Flying Rule is revealed.

DRAWING BONUS - at the start of the Dream-
ers Phase, if you're in a space with a Drawing Bonus, draw a num-
ber of additional cards equal to the number shown on this bonus
icon during the Draw step.

Remember that a Drawing Bonus does not modify your Hand Size

limit.

Tt eor oy
the dooy
onsH2g

i " STAIRS - this icon doesn’t have any effect unless an-
other card or rule directly addresses it.

— every Map Action with this symbol is single-use only.
After performing this action, you must Block it with a @ token.
Dreamers cannot use Blocked actions.

TERRAIN SYMBOLS AND TERRAIN TOKENS

® © G

Terrain Symbols don’t have any effect unless another card or
rule directly addresses them.

When a Terrain symbol is at the center of a Map tile, all 4
spaces on this tile are considered as having that symbol.

If a Terrain symbol is on the line between 2 spaces of a Map
tile, both spaces are considered as having that symbol.

Terrain tokens (placed in a space / 2 spaces / tile) follow the
same rules as Terrain symbols.

Whenever there are both . and @ Terrain symbols in the
same space at the same time, the @ symbol is ignored.

."J F

R
A



SECRET CARDS s
“AND SECRET TILES

_ (ES8 EOom T 9o
:t)‘_,_ ' g - % 4

Each Dream has its own set of dedicated game elements. Each
may have its own Map tiles, Entities, Influence, Item, Wisdom
or Flaw cards (or other cards not belonging to any particular
deck, like additional adventures, situations, possibilities, puz-
zles, etc.).

Secret cards and tiles bear a code number on their back al-
lowing you to find them in the Secrets deck/tiles when the game
asks for it.

REVEALING DREAM SECRET
CARDS AND TILES s

Whenever the game asks you to reveal a card or tile with
a specific code, find it in the Secret deck/tiles (by checking the
code on its back) and reveal it. Unless a rule states otherwise, all
players should be able to see the card or tile.

If, when asking you to reveal a specific card/tile, the game only gives
a letter instead of a full code, it means the revealed card/tile comes from the
current Dream instead of the Secret deck/tiles.

Then, if it is:

P a Map tile — place it on the Dreamscape board according to
the code on its front (Al, B2, etc.),

P an Entity tile — place it on the Entity slot (the Slumber deck
slot). From now on, that Entity tile is active,

» an Influence card - the Dreamer who revealed that card
gains it,

P an Item card - the Team gains that Item,

» a Wisdom card - place it in the card holder. From now on,
that Wisdom card is active,

P a Fate card - add it to the Fate deck (place it at the bottom
of the Fate deck),

P a Flaw card — add it to the Flaw deck (place it at the bottom
of the Flaw deck),

b a Note card — add it to the Storage (more on Note cards —
see below),

b a Secret card/tile not belonging to any specific deck
- place it in any convenient place on the board, unless the rule

—

specifies otherwise,

» an Overlay card, a weird card similar to a Map tile frag-
ment — see below.

Note: Because all Secret cards/tiles have numbered codes or bear addi-
tional marks or art, the players may sometimes identify a card/tile by its
back before it is actually revealed. This is not a problem, and it is intentional.

OVERLAY CARDS ==

The Overlay cards are Secret cards which contain parts of the
Dream Map. These Cards should be immediately placed on
the Dreamscape when revealed, in the way that allows them to
fit correctly onto the current Dreamscape Map and the Dream board
grid (there is actually only one correct way of placing such cards).

Each Overlay card changes the Dreamscape in some way —
sometimes they will even add a new part to it. When an Overlay
card is placed in the Dreamscape, it cannot be removed unless the
game specifically allows you to do so.

When you should place an Overlay card, any miniature/
token/marker occupying its dedicated spot is placed on the
top of the Overlay card in the same (albeit changed) place.

Note: Overlay cards must be placed very precisely. Most of the time, they
are not simply oriented horizontally or vertically and must be rotated in

SOMe Way.

NOTE CARDS s

Note cards are usually one-use cards which can be used in
a specific situation or in a particular Dream. Their back tells
you how to use them, and their front details their effect.

All Note cards gained during the game are kept in the
Storage. They can be used by any Dreamer. If their conditions
are met (for instance, you're in the specified Dream), you may
check and resolve the effects described on their front.

OTHER SECRETS S

The Secret cards/tiles related to a particular Dream are
not the only Secrets that you will discover. There are many
other cards and tiles — sometimes, it may even be a full
mini-deck! The game will instruct you when to get these
special Secrets.

~—

B i, T o G o U e, W,

o !

e S T e N e

FLAW CARDS

Flaws are cards you don't want to have in your deck, but you'll probably gain
some of them.

Flaw cards inflict various negative effects and penalties. You
will sometimes be instructed by the game to add some of them to
your Influence deck. They work as drawbacks and make the game
harder.

When the game instructs you to gain a Flaw card, draw | Flaw
card from the Flaw deck and put it on the top of your Discard pile.

Whenever you draw a Flaw card from your Influence deck, you
must resolve it immediately. Apply the instructions given on the
Flaw card.

Most Flaw cards can be removed from your deck for a price (generally ].)

Discard Flaw — Place the Flaw card in your Discard pile.

Remove Flaw -~ Remove the Flaw card from your deck and
put it at the bottom of the Flaw deck.

During the deckbuilding step, you must add all your Flaw
cards to it (they do not count toward the 2040 limit).

Some Flaw cards are placed in your Progress zone. They are
not counted toward the active Progress cards limit.,

+ . - 4
e '

e

Dizrp
A
\ Entjpge, 8¢ of
 csiects | re;,m‘:g:_"ls/ L
rhis Tur® ¢ I L“""‘“’B‘]‘k,,;o‘u

bt

Dul.'ing the game, Dreamers and Entities

various States: Stunned, Dazed, Paral

The effect of each State is detailed
State token.

A State token only affects th
W].Zliﬂh it was played. The State
miniature/Entity token,

If a State token has two distinct effe
played on an Entity or a Dreamer (1j
effect is applied.

.There are not many State tokens, and particular tokens are ysed
different States. Thus, their pool is relatively small, i

When yc?u should place a State token and there is none left in the pool

thcj effect is ignored. For instance, if the Dreamers manage to inﬂf r2’
Poisoned States on different Entities, they will be protected from Crhe

Dazed State d uring that time,
2 as both States share the
both are already in play. et

may be affected by
vzed or Poisoned,
on its corresponding

e miniature/Entity token on
token is placed next to that

cts, depending on whether it was
ke Dazed), only the corresponding

I7



t

DISTRESS AND DEATH
OF A DREAMER

Who locks outside, Aveawms; who looks uside,
awakes.
- Cawvl Gustaw Jung

Sometimes dreams turn to nightmares. And when a nightmare does not ease,
the sleeper finally wakes up.

® is used to mark distress, fear, fatigue, doubts and wounds
suffered by the Dreamers.

Whenever a Dreamer suffers ®, that Dreamer places the cor-
responding number of ® markers next to their Dreamer board.

Any Dreamer that suffers an 8th ® dies immediately,
and all Dreamers lose.

Whenever a Dreamer should suffer ®, but cannot
place a ® marker because there are no more left in the
pool, all Dreamers lose.

Warning: There are a total of 6@ markers in the game. It means that
when playing with more Dreamers, you must be very careful with ® markers.
It makes the game slightly more difficult to compensate for the fact of having
a stronger Team.

Finally, whenever a Dreamer has fewer than 6 cards in
total (including cards in deck, hand and Discard pile, but not ac-
tive Progress cards and Sealed cards), they immediately die, and
all Dreamers lose.

If the Dreamers lose, resolve the Death Wisdom card (reveal
11-42 I Secret card if it is not revealed yet).

If Dreamers lose in a Dream, they additionally discard the cur-
rent Dreamscape. Return all cards and tiles of this Dream (except
for those already gained by Dreamers or added to the game decks)
to the Secrets. Keep the Dream Gate tile of this Dream - you can
still come back here to try again.

Note: A new deck will appear during the campaign — the Season deck.
Remember that Seasons only change when the game clearly instructs it. The
hints listed on Season cards are not rules, but only hints, Therefore, when
Dreamers die, Seasons don't change, as no script asks you to do it.

AWAKENING

When on the Dreamworld Map, just after resolving the cur-
rent Location effect, you can always choose to resolve the
Awakening (see the Awakening Wisdom card).

This card is not available at the start of the campaign, but do not worry

— it will appear very quickly.

SAVING AND RESTORING

‘THE GAME==

After resolving any Location effects on the Dreamworld Map, you
may pause and save your campaign.

In order not to lose the @ you collected, you may now resolve
a Buying Influence cards step once.

After that, if Dreamer still has some @, they discard all re-
maining @ and gain | Secret card 11-41 R.

To store the game back in the box without losing your current
campaign progress, resolve steps 1-3 from the Awakening card.
Then, place the rest of the cards and tiles in their corresponding
slots in the box (using the proper Dividers):

» cach Dreamer’s deck with their Basic Actions cards and
their Mask cards (if you do not have them yet, you will find them
in the Secret deck - their code is 11-41 8),

» all Team cards from the Storage,

P the Turn deck,

» the Fate deck,

» the Flaw deck,

B the Slumber deck,

» the Slumber Map deck,

P the Season deck (do not change the current top card of this
deck!).

All Dream Gate tiles in your possession should be placed in
the special envelope.

Place any Sign tokens you have in the box.

Place the remaining components of the game in the box. The
game Is saved.

If you want to save the game during a Slumber/Dream, you have to treat
this as the death of a Dreamer.

RESTORING THE GAME

To restore a saved game, resolve the Setup.

( ADD SOMETHING FROM YOURSELF

" ADDING NEW PLAYERS

with a different number of Dreamers.

to join the game, all
adventure.

join the Team during the next session.
Ifa player cannot participate in the session,

player (provided the original player agrees).

a few Slumbers instead of entering a new Dream.

Each game of Etherfields is self-contained enough to allow you to play each session

If the last session was played with fewer than four Dreamers and a new player wants
they have to do is pick an unused Dreamer archetype and join the

If it’s the other way around, just play without the absentees. Theyll still be able to

their Dreamer can be handled by a new

If the whole Team is not present, but you still want to play, it might be better to run

\ Etherfields is a game highly focused on the Dreamers’ char-
acters, and each Dream has a different story and feeling.
The game will shine even more if you will try to act like
your Dreamer would, and role-play them just a little. You
can also have some atmospheric soundtrack playing in the
background (Cryo Chamber Label and their YT channel is
recommended).

Having one of the players remember to add some back-
ground and atmosphere to each session can be beneficial for
everyone.

You can also decide that one of the players (generally the one
who's most familiar with the game) will take the mantle of the
Game Host — and take care of all support decks, Turn cards,
Entities, etc.

THORN KNIGHT

If you have the Thorn Kni
from the start of the gam
In your games,

ght add-on, jts Wisdom card ig
€. It contains all ruleg needed to

active
use it

CLASSIC CARDS RULES

r 5
-
e
(S
Pa

wJ
Morphings/®/Hours/® /Sealed cards.

out.

Sealed cards).

back cards.
Compare the sum of the Luck and Drawback cards.

as 5.

solve the negative effect.
Positive / negative effects:
- discard all Morphings / add 2 Morphings,

Dreamers / Dreamers discard all %,
— add 2 Hours / lose all Hours,
- anyl Dreamer cures 2®  / any | Dreamer suffers |# L

— each Dreamer Unseals 5 cards / each Dreamer Seals
cards.

Once per Dream, the Team may use a classic cards deck (if
you have any) to try to achieve one of the effects related to

First, shuffle the classic cards deck and draw 3 cards at ran-
dom - they are the Luck cards. Check the cards you just drew
and decide if you want to try your luck or if you want to back

If you decide to try your luck, choose which aspect of the
game you want to influence (Morphings/®/Hours/® /

Then, draw 3 other cards at random - these are the Draw-
AJackcounts as1l, a Queen as 12, a King as13, an Ace as 14, and a Joker

If the sum of the Luck cards is higher than the sum of the
Drawback cards, resolve the positive effect. Otherwise, re-

— gain all available £ and distribute them between the

.

5




7 .’Bctlhltemsslotsfi

Adding New Players 18
Assault 9,11, 12,13

Awakening 5, 18

Basic Actions 8, 12, 13

Basic Actions Assault 9,12, 13
Basic Actions Contact 9, 12, 13
Basic Actions Effort 13

Big Entities 9

Block 1 Step 10

Block tokens - 3

Blocked space 11

Board 4,5

Boosting your Intent 14
Buying new Influence cards 14
Buying new Item cards 15
Classic cards 18

Clock 4, 15

Clock Hours 5, 15

Contact 9,11,12,13

Dazed 17

Death of a Dreamer 18
Deliverance 9

Discard Item 15

Discard Mask 14

Distress 3, 8,12, 18

Distress actions cost 12
Distress and Death of a Dreamer 18
Distress limit 8

Distress reshuffle 8

- Distress suffering 18

Draw step 8

Drawing Bonus 16

Dream 8

Dream After you have finished 10
Dream Entity tiles 9

Dream Gate tiles 10

Dream Gate tiles Introduction 10
Dream Gate tiles Keys Cost 10
Dream Gate tiles Secret tile code 10
Dream Gate tiles Setup 10
Dream Gate tiles slot 4
Dreamer 5

Dreamer board 4

Dreamer Movement 11
Dreamer Personal tokens 2
Dreamers Actions 12, 13
Dreamers Entrance 10
Dreamers Phase 8
Dreamscape 4,16
Dreamscape icons 16
Dreamscape Phase 8
Dreamscape space 16
Dreamworld Map 7
Dreamworld Map Locations 7, 10
Dreamworld Map Paths 7
Dreamworld Map Shorteuts 7
Dreamworld Map Shortcuts effect 7
Effort 13

Entity 9

Entity Big Entities 9

Entity Deliverance 9

Entity Dream Entity tiles 9
Entity Entities Effects 9

Entity Interactions 9

Entity Limit of Entity tokens per space 9

Entity Morphings 16

Entity Movement and Movement die 11
_Entity Movement value 9

Entity Setup 9

Entity Skip 9

Entity Slot 4

Entity Slumber tiles 9
Entity Spawn 10

Entity This Slumber ends 9
Ether 3

Ether Buying new cards 14
Ether Cost 13

Ether Saving and restoring the game 18
Fatecards 4,7

Fate Deck slot 4

Fate Quirk card 7

First Player marker 5, 6
Flaw cards 4, 17

Flaw Deck slot 4

Flaw Discard 17

Flaw Remove 17

Flaw Sealing 4

Flipping a card 13

Flying Rule 16

Gain Loot 9, 10

Gradual actions 12

Hand size limit 8, 13

Hours 5, 15

Influence card 13

Influence card Progress zone 13
Influence card back 13, 14
Influence card Buying 14
Influence card Deck 4 ,
Influence card Decle limits 13
Influence card Draw 8
Influence card Flip a card 13
Influence card Hand size limit 13
Influence card Intent 12
Influence card Progress 13
Influence card Remove 13
Influence card Reshuffle 8
Influence card Return 13
Influence card Sealing 14
Influence card Unsealing 14
Influence card Using on the Dreamworld Map 7
Influence Discard pile 4
Influence Market 14

Intent 12

Intent Boosting your Intent 14
Intent markers 12
Interactions 9

Item Market 15

Items 15

Items Active slots 4

Items Restore 15

Items Using on the Dreamworld Map 7

. Keys Cost 10

Lack of Components 8

Limit of Entity tokens per space 9
Limit of Influence cards 13
Limit of miniatures per space 9
Locations 7, 10

Loot 9, 10

Luck die 14

Map Actions 12

Masks 14

Masks Discard 14

Masks Restore 14

Morphings 16

Movement and Relocation 11
Movement die 11

Movement value 9

Multiple choices 6

Note cards 17

Number Of Turn cards 10
Out Of Turns 9, 10

Overlay cards 17

Paralyzed 17

Paths 7

Personal tokens 2

Player Count icon 6
Poisoned 17

Progress cards 13

Progress zone 13

Quirk card 7

Quirk space 7

Range 11

Rapid action [ effect 8, 11
Relocation 11

Rerolls 14

Reshuffle Influence deck 8
Restore Item 15

Restore Mask 14

Restoring the game 18
Return Influence card to Influence Market 14
Return Item to the Item Market 15
Revealing Secret cards / tiles 17
Rolling for Entity Movement 11
Round 8

Saving and restoring the game 18
Sealing Influence card 14
Season cards 18

Season cards slot 4

Secret cards 17

Secret cards code and setup 10
Secret cards Note cards 17
Secret cards Other Secrets 17
Secret cards Overlay cards 17
Secret cards Revealing 17
Secret tiles 17

Secret tiles Revealing 17
Shining Gems 3

Shining Gems Actions cost 12
Shining Gems Slot 16
Shorteuts 7

Skip 9

Slumbers 4, 8

Slumbers After you have finished 10
Slumbers Deck slot 4
Slumbers Dreamscape 4
Slumbers Dreamscape icons 16
Slumbers Dreamscape Phase 8
Slumbers Entity tiles 9
Slumbers Map tiles 7, 9, 14
Slumbers Map tiles slot 4
Slumber tiles 9

Space 16

Spawn 10

Stairs 16

State tokens 17

Storage 4, 15

Story tokens 3

Stunned 17

Suffering Distress 18

Team marker7, 8

Terrain symbols / tokens 16
This Slumber ends 9

Thorn Knight 18

Threat tokens 3

Trap 16

Turn Add Turns 10, 15

Turn cards 8, 10

Turn cards In Dream 10

Turn cards In Slumber 9

Turn Deck slot 4

Turn Discard pile slot 4
Turn Discard Step 8

Turn Order 8 “

Turn Suits 10

Unsealing Influence card 14
Universal markers 3
Unlimited range 11

Walls 11

Wisdom cards 15

INDEX OF COMMON SYMBOLS.

@ — Wrath Intent
"r_’:\ - Cunning Intent

@ - Awareness Intent

i — Wrath Intent m_arker

- Cunning Intent marker

' — Awareness Intent marker

— Number of Wrath placed Progress cards

— Number of Cunning placed Progress cards.

P ?/ — Rapid action / effect

— Number of Awareness placed Progress cards

Mﬁ - Player Count icon
%8} - Gradual action
1@— Free action | effect
{_)- Ether

0— Distress

‘G— Shining Gem

- Shining Gem slot
-3

(- Universal marker

Threat token

*@— Block token / single-use Map Actions
@- Entity Spawn space
@— Dreamer Entrance space

— Terrain symbols / tokens

(Light, Darkness, Swamp, Water)

e— Stairs

Sl e,

hr‘#}\ B Y L i Wall

Q- special space - this icon have many

different uses that are defined by cards and rules.
— Trap

"l.l' Drawing bonus

w ‘“ @\m Entity Movement value

m-— Entity Movement die results
'm— Luck die results

/< M 5~ Turn Suit symbols

Morphing effect

— Basic Effect

- Special Effect

% - Flying rule



RULESSUMMAR Yo

MOVEMENT AND SPACES

Dreamers and Entities Move by crossing consecutive
spaces vertically and horizontally, but never diagonally.

ENTITY MOVEMENT

Entities Move during the Dreamscape Phase, when the
steps of the current Turn card are resolved. During the
step with ﬂ-\, roll the Entity Movement die:

> D Entity Moves | space.

> m Entity Moves by the number of spaces indicat-
ed by its Movement value.

B m Entity Moves by its Movement value, and then
you roll again.

Entities always Move toward the closest Dreamer un-
less stated otherwise in their Movement special rules.
When they enter the targeted Dreamer’s space, they stop
their Move.

If an Entity does not have a legal path to its target (e.g.
to any Dreamer), it does not Move.

”b means this Entity ignores the Movement die.

RANGE S——

Range of ) means the space you are on.
Range | means an adjacent space and/or closer spaces.
Range of | or more means you may target spaces in that
range or closer than the number stated on the action.

LIMITS —

Hand Size limit is 6.

Maximum of § Progress cards per Dreamer (Flipped cards
count toward that limit).
Flaws don’t count toward that limit.

® limit per Dreamer is 7.
When you are about to place 8th ® or you cannot place
a ® because there are no more in the pool, you lose.

Each space can hold a maximum of 4 miniatures and/or
Entity tokens.

Big Entity occupies the whole space it stands in and
cannot be pushed out in any way.

Whenever you should gain or place an element and there
is not enough left in the pool (lack of @ markers, Keys, &
tokens, Shapeshifter miniatures, etc.), that element is not
gained/placed.

20

{[URN'ORDER
DREAMERS PHASE

1] DRAW STEP

2 or fewer cards in hand: draw 4 cards.
J or more cards in hand: draw 4 cards, up to your Hand
Size limit.

2] CARD AND ACTION STEP

One Dream action per Dreamer’s round.

Dream action: either a Map/Dream Gate tile action or
an Entity tile Interaction

Any number of other actions:

» Move,

» Basic Actions,

» Actions from Influence cards,

» Actions from active Item cards,

Or activities:

» Placing Progress cards,

» Gaining Shining Gems.

You may skip your round, if you wish to.
Each Dreamer can perform as many rounds as they
wish until everyone runs out of cards or passes in a row.

DREAMSCAPE PHASE

1] ENTITY AND DREAM EVENT STEP

Resolve Entity and Dream effects according to the current
Turn card.

2] DISCARD TURN STEP

Discard the current Turn card. -

HHE LONGEST W

IN Histop NTER

H\fm“\

RESHUFFLEAS_—_—

Every time you reshuffle your Influence deck during the
Draw step, you suffer 1™ or Seal 3 cards.

MOR PHINGS s

+]|® - each Entity effect that inflicts ®
* inflicts | additional .
4+ - each Entity effect that Seals your cards

SEAL - Seals 2 additional cards.

- — Entity Movement is raised by 2. When you
roll 3, the Entity still moves only 1 space.

+| — all the Entity’s effects with range
© have their range increased by | space.

— as long as this Morphing is on the Entity
d tile, all Masks worn by the Dreamers are
" inactive.

_ f > - as long as this Morphing is on the Entity
@% tile, all placed Progress cards are inactive.
’_ — as long as this Morphing is on the Entity

! @ﬁ‘} tile, Dreamers cannot reroll dice results in
; ' any way.

ﬁ & -—as long as this Morphing is on the Entity
' tile, Dreamers cannot use their .

BOOSTING YOUR INTENT

Once per Turn, when you spend Intent to pay for any
action, you may decide to roll the Luck die to add addi-
tional Intent to this action. However, there is a risk of
Failure.

If you pay at least | Intent (even if it’s less than the re-
quired cost), you may roll the Luck die and must resolve
the effect:

— you fail to perform this action. You don’t reclaim dis-
carded Influence cards used to pay for this action. Additionally,
discard 1@ or suffer |® or Seal 3 cards.

& - no Intent is added. If this means that the action fails,
you don’t reclaim discarded Influence cards used to pay for this
action.

B - add | Intent of the same color.

B - add 2 Intents of the same color.

B} - add 3 Intents of the same color.

The Luck die is always used as the last source of adding
Intent to the action - after rolling the die, you can’t add
any more Intent to this action.



	Etherfields_manual
	Etherfields_manual2
	Etherfields_manual3
	Etherfields_manual4
	Etherfields_manual5
	Etherfields_manual6
	Etherfields_manual7
	Etherfields_manual8
	Etherfields_manual9
	Etherfields_manual10
	Etherfields_manual11
	Etherfields_manual12
	Etherfields_manual13
	Etherfields_manual14
	Etherfields_manual15
	Etherfields_manual16
	Etherfields_manual17
	Etherfields_manual18
	Etherfields_manual19
	Etherfields_manual20

